additions compared to 1.1 million net prepay customer additions in 2011. Branded prepay customer additions
improved considerably in 2012 driven by the continued success of unlimited Monthly 4G prepay plans and
customer migration to prepay plans from the discontinuation of the company’s FlexPay. Additionally, MVNO
customers continued to grow in 2012, although at a slower rate than in 2011, and totaled 4.2 million at
December 31, 2012.

T-Mobile USA’s blended churn decreased to an average of 3.4 percent per month in 2012, compared to an
average of 3.6 percent per month in 2011. The year-on-year decrease in blended churn was due primarily
to lower branded contract churn from a change in the mix of T-Mobile USA’s contract product portfolio and
the continued strategic focus on churn reduction. Compared to the prior period, branded contract churn
decreased by 30 basis points to 2.4 percent. Additionally, branded prepay customer churn decreased by
30 basis points to 6.4 percent. In order to improve the branded product portfolio, the company discontinued
certain products that had higher churn in 2011, such as FlexPay.

Development of operations.

T 027

  2012
millions of €

2011
millions of €

Change
millions of €

Change
%

2010
millions of €

Total  revenue 15,371 14,811 560 3.8 16,087

Profit (loss) from operations (EBIT) (7,547) (710) (6,837) n.a. 2,092
EBIT margin� % (49.1) (4.8)   13.0

	� Depreciation, amortization
and impairment losses (12,866) (4,407) (8,459) n.a. (2,064)

EBITDA 5,319 3,697 1,622 43.9 4,156
Special factors affecting EBITDA 1,479 (134) 1,613 n.a. –
EBITDA 
(adjusted  for  special  factors) 3,840 3,831 9 0.2 4,156
EBITDA margin
(adjusted for special factors)� % 25.0 25.9   25.8

Cash c apex (2,560) (1,963) (597) (30.4) (2,121)

 Glossary, Page 301 et seq.

119Combined management report
Development of business in the operating segments

United States

Value and Monthly 4G plans. T-Mobile USA offers affordable 4G nationwide wireless communications
services through a variety of pricing plans, including contract and no-contract service plans. In the third quarter
of 2011, T-Mobile USA introduced Value plans which bring more choice and value to customers. Value plans
provide wireless services without the purchase of, or upfront payment of, a bundled handset. Customers on
T-Mobile USA’s Value plans benefit from reduced monthly service charges by using an existing compatible